

PE302

## ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1974

## ROAD TRAFFIC AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1991

Made by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

## PART 1—PRELIMINARY

## Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the *Road Traffic Amendment Regulations 1991*.

## Commencement

2. These regulations shall come into operation on the day on which the *Acts Amendment (Chemistry Centre (WA)) Act 1990* comes into operation.

## PART 2—ROAD TRAFFIC (BLOOD SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS) REGULATIONS 1975

## Principal regulations

3. In this Part the *Road Traffic (Blood Sampling and Analysis) Regulations 1975\** are referred to as the principal regulations.

[\*Reprinted in the *Gazette of 7 January 1986* at pp. 57-68. For amendments to 15 January 1991 see p. 334 of 1989 *Index to Legislation of Western Australia*.]

## Regulation 11 amended

4. Regulation 11 of the principal regulations is amended in subregulation (2) by deleting "Government Chemical Laboratories" and substituting the following—

" Chemistry Centre (WA) ".

## Schedule amended

5. The Schedule to the principal regulations is amended—

(a) in Form C by deleting "Government Chemical Laboratories" and substituting the following—

" Chemistry Centre (WA) ";

(b) in form E by deleting "Government Chemical Laboratories" in both places where it occurs and substituting in each place the following—

" Chemistry Centre (WA) ";

(c) in Form F by deleting "Government Chemical Laboratories" in both places where it occurs and substituting in each place the following—

" Chemistry Centre (WA) ".

## PART 3—ROAD TRAFFIC (BREATH ANALYSIS) REGULATIONS 1975

## Principal regulations

6. In this Part the *Road Traffic (Breath Analysis) Regulations 1975\** are referred to as the principal regulations.

[\*Reprinted in the *Government Gazette of 1 July 1981* at pp. 2535-2541. For amendments to 15 January 1991 see pp. 334-5 of 1989 *Index to Legislation of Western Australia*.]

## Regulation 2 amended

7. Regulation 2 of the principal regulations is amended in the definition of "equilibrator" in paragraph (a) by deleting "Government Chemical Laboratories" and substituting the following—

" the Chemistry Centre (WA) ".

## First Schedule amended

8. The First Schedule to the principal regulations is amended in Form 1 by deleting "Government Chemical Laboratories" in both places where it occurs and substituting in each place the following—

" Chemistry Centre (WA) ".

## PART 4—ROAD TRAFFIC (URINE SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS) REGULATIONS 1983

## Principal regulations

9. In this Part the *Road Traffic (Urine Sampling and Analysis) Regulations 1983\** are referred to as the principal regulations.

[\*Published in the *Government Gazette of 25 February 1983* at pp. 651-653. For amendments to 15 January 1991 see p. 338 of 1989 *Index to Legislation of Western Australia*.]

**Regulation 10 amended**

10. Regulation 10 of the principal regulations is amended in subregulation (3) by deleting "Government Chemical Laboratories" and substituting the following—

" Chemistry Centre (WA) ".

**Schedule amended**

11. The Schedule to the principal regulations is amended in Form 3 by deleting "Government Chemical Laboratories" in both places where it occurs and substituting in each place the following—

" Chemistry Centre (WA) ".

By His Excellency's Command,

L. AULD, Clerk of the Council.

---